



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028

557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801

9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521

750 Pilot Road, Suite H, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

MARK A. LIPPARELLI, *Chairman*

A.G. BURNETT, *Member*

SHAWN R. REID, *Member*

BRIAN SANDOVAL  
*Governor*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: May 10, 2012**

**March 2012**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – March 2012**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$854,590,394 for the month of March 2012. This amounts to a 10.86% decrease compared to March 2011, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$958,694,504. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012), gaming win has increased 2.16%.

| Area               | Current Period    |                   |          | Fiscal Year-to Date |                   |          |
|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
|                    | 3/1/12 to 3/31/12 | 3/1/11 to 3/31/11 | % Change | 7/1/11 to 3/31/12   | 7/1/10 to 3/31/11 | % Change |
| Statewide          | 854,590,394       | 958,694,504       | -10.86%  | 8,132,464,918       | 7,960,185,677     | 2.16%    |
| Clark County       | 733,494,215       | 835,682,725       | -12.23%  | 7,023,256,143       | 6,859,654,023     | 2.38%    |
| LV Strip           | 448,683,478       | 527,297,151       | -14.91%  | 4,633,484,766       | 4,499,507,444     | 2.98%    |
| Downtown           | 43,387,921        | 49,223,556        | -11.86%  | 378,137,065         | 369,421,459       | 2.36%    |
| North Las Vegas    | 22,522,640        | 27,391,369        | -17.77%  | 201,663,104         | 203,772,929       | -1.04%   |
| Laughlin           | 49,848,875        | 51,065,562        | -2.38%   | 350,040,056         | 360,662,676       | -2.95%   |
| Boulder Strip      | 62,787,406        | 75,638,647        | -16.99%  | 592,712,636         | 575,593,143       | 2.97%    |
| Mesquite           | 12,792,336        | 11,935,386        | 7.18%    | 88,989,282          | 86,662,388        | 2.69%    |
| Balance of County  | 93,471,559        | 93,131,056        | 0.37%    | 778,229,234         | 764,033,983       | 1.86%    |
| Washoe County      | 61,428,174        | 61,153,886        | 0.45%    | 554,846,244         | 559,344,068       | -0.80%   |
| Reno               | 44,050,446        | 43,903,332        | 0.34%    | 398,497,401         | 404,584,958       | -1.50%   |
| Sparks             | 10,828,042        | 11,092,844        | -2.39%   | 92,816,694          | 90,756,996        | 2.27%    |
| North Lake Tahoe   | 1,837,314         | 1,684,610         | 9.06%    | 20,042,997          | 21,653,781        | -7.44%   |
| Balance of County  | 4,712,373         | 4,473,099         | 5.35%    | 43,489,153          | 42,348,334        | 2.69%    |
| South Lake Tahoe   | 12,736,951        | 14,809,926        | -14.00%  | 162,460,088         | 155,474,919       | 4.49%    |
| Elko County        | 24,142,876        | 23,835,905        | 1.29%    | 199,401,102         | 193,584,012       | 3.00%    |
| Wendover           | 15,554,433        | 14,615,630        | 6.42%    | 127,011,871         | 121,248,579       | 4.75%    |
| Balance of County  | 8,588,443         | 9,220,275         | -6.85%   | 72,389,232          | 72,335,432        | 0.07%    |
| Carson Valley Area | 8,454,671         | 8,625,700         | -1.98%   | 74,807,108          | 75,785,064        | -1.29%   |
| Other              | 14,333,507        | 14,586,362        | -1.73%   | 117,694,233         | 116,343,591       | 1.16%    |

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of April 2012**

The State collected \$71,461,057 in percentage fees during the month of April 2012, based upon the taxable revenues generated in March 2012. This represents a 10.26% (or \$8,170,562) decrease compared to the prior year's April, when percentage fee collections were \$79,631,619.

| <b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b> |                          |                          |                        |                 |                              |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| <b>Business Period</b>                      | <b>Collection Period</b> | <b>Current Year FY12</b> | <b>Prior Year FY11</b> | <b>% Change</b> | <b>Year-to-Date % Change</b> |
| JUNE  | JULY                     | 52,780,570               | 42,967,667             | 22.84%          | 22.84%                       |
| JULY  | AUGUST                   | 48,076,417               | 49,853,542             | -3.56%          | 8.66%                        |
| AUGUST                                      | SEPTEMBER                | 47,168,051               | 61,762,179             | -23.63%         | -4.24%                       |
| SEPTEMBER                                   | OCTOBER                  | 51,435,071               | 56,454,991             | -8.89%          | -5.49%                       |
| OCTOBER                                     | NOVEMBER                 | 65,354,308               | 60,159,408             | 8.64%           | -2.35%                       |
| NOVEMBER                                    | DECEMBER                 | 57,334,489               | 49,788,206             | 15.16%          | 0.36%                        |
| DECEMBER                                    | JANUARY                  | 31,781,147               | 29,993,042             | 5.96%           | 0.84%                        |
| JANUARY                                     | FEBRUARY                 | 57,392,681               | 68,758,854             | -16.53%         | -2.00%                       |
| FEBRUARY                                    | MARCH                    | 70,365,853               | 41,570,733             | 69.27%          | 4.42%                        |
| MARCH                                       | APRIL                    | <u>71,461,057</u>        | <u>79,631,619</u>      | -10.26%         | <u>2.26%</u>                 |
|   |                          | 553,149,644              | 540,940,241            |                 | 2.26%                        |

**The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.**